right-of-use asset is depreciated on a straight-line basis. Interest expenses
relating to the lease liabilities are at their highest at the beginning of the lease
term and decrease as the lease liabilities are paid down. When applying IAS
17 in previous years, operating lease expenses for aircraft, properties and
ground handling equipment were expensed over the lease term, primarily on
a straight-line basis, and recognized in EBIT as lease expenses for aircraft and
other operating expenses. Given this change in pattern of expenses where
more expenses, due to the interest component, are recognized earlier in the
lease term, IFRS 16 (excluding currency revaluations) had a negative impact
on SAS' results in the first twelve months of fiscal year 2020. However due
to the effect of currency revaluations, the net impact on income before tax
(EBT) was a positive MSEK 261. Over the lease term, the expenses following
the adoption of IFRS 16 are equal to the expenses reported under IAS 17. The
table below shows the impact from IFRS 16 on the consolidated statement of
income for fiscal year 2020.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME, FY2020 –
IMPACT OF IFRS 16

Reported
FY20 Adjustments

Adjusted
FY20*

Revenue 20,513 20,513

Personnel expenses -7,969 -7,969

Jet-fuel expenses -5,626 -5,626

Air traffic charges -1,872 -1,872

Other external expenses -7,782 -4,039 -11,821

Depreciation, amortization and
impairment -6,822 3,817 -3,005

Income from shares in affiliated
companies 7 7

Income from the sale of aircraft
and other non-current assets 2 2

Operating income (EBIT) -9,549 -222 -9,771

Net financial items -602 -39 -641

Income before tax (EBT) -10,151 -261 -10,412

*  Consolidated statement of income as if IAS 17 was still applied, without the
adoption of IFRS 16.

Impact on consolidated cash-flow statement
The classification in SAS' cash-flow statement has changed with the introduc-
tion of IFRS 16. Previously, all lease payments were presented in operating
activities. Following the adoption of IFRS 16, principal repayments on lease
liabilities are presented in financing activities. Payments for the interest
portion of lease liabilities are presented within operating activities. Thus
cash flow from operating activities is positively impacted by IFRS 16, with the
corresponding decrease in cash flow from financing activities. Since IFRS 16
does not impact the cash payments between SAS and the lessors, the net
effect on cash flow is zero.

CONSOLIDATED CASH-FLOW STATEMENT, FY20 – IFRS 16

Reported
FY20 Adjustments

Adjusted
FY20*

Cash flows from operating
activities -5,111 -3,082 -8,193

Cash flow from investing activities -7,252 – -7,252

Cash flow from financing activities 13,835 3,082 16,917

Cash flow for the year 1,472 – 1,472

* Consolidated cash-flow statement as if IAS 17 was still applied, without the
adoption of IFRS 16.

Impact on key figures
As IFRS 16 has a significant impact on the income statement and balance
sheet, SAS has reviewed the key figures to ensure their continued relevance.
Following SAS’ transition approach, financial reporting published by SAS
during FY 2020 did not include restated comparative information for FY 2019.
The table below shows the impact from IFRS 16 on the key figures that have
been calculated on closing balances.

KEY FIGURES, FY 2020 – IMPACT OF IFRS 16

Reported
FY20 Adjustments